

SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO  
2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: April 5, 2016 2:19 PM

Original Proceeding  
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)  
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and  
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2015-  
2016 #75 (“Local Government Authority to  
Regulate Oil and Gas Development”)

**Petitioners: SHAWN MARTINI and SCOTT  
PRESTIDGE**

v.

**Respondents: BRUCE MASON and KAREN  
DIKE**

**and**

**Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT;  
FREDERICK YARGER; and JASON  
GELENDER**

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Petitioners:  
Elizabeth H. Titus, No. 38070  
Katy L. Bonesio, No. 48891  
Hogan Lovells US LLP  
1200 Seventeenth Street, Suite 1500  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Phone: (303) 899-7300  
Fax: (303) 899-7333

Case No. 2016SA70

**PETITIONERS’ ANSWER BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR  
REVIEW OF PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2015-2016 #75 (“LOCAL  
GOVERNMENT AUTHORITY TO REGULATE OIL AND GAS  
DEVELOPMENT”)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I.    THE INITIATIVE FAILS TO COMPLY WITH THE SINGLE-SUBJECT REQUIREMENT, INSTEAD PROMOTING FOUR MULTIPLE AND DISTINCT SUBJECTS.....	2
A.    Standard of Review.....	3
B.    The Initiative Grants Local Governments Constitutional Authority to Regulate Oil and Gas Development Within their Geographic Borders .....	3
C.    The Initiative’s Other Provisions Exceed the Scope of Implementation of a Local Government’s Right to Regulate Oil and Gas Development .....	4
1.    Granting Local Governments Authority to Ban Oil and Gas Activities is Separate and Distinct from Granting Local Governments Authority to Regulate these Activities .....	4
2.    Exempting from Preemption Local Laws Intended to Mitigate Impacts from Oil and Development Vests Local Government with an Additional Power Extending Beyond Regulation of Oil and Gas Activities .....	6
3.    The Operative Provisions Coiled within the Initiative’s Declaration Constitute a Separate Subject .....	9
II.    THE TITLE AND SUBMISSION CLAUSE ARE UNCLEAR AND WILL MISLEAD VOTERS .....	10

A.	Standard of Review.....	10
B.	The Board Improperly Omitted the Initiative’s Declaration that Oil and Gas Development has “Detrimental Impacts on Public Health, Safety, General Welfare, and the Environment” from the Final Title .....	11
C.	The Final Title does not Accurately Reflect the Initiative’s Preemption Provision.....	12
D.	The Final Title Fails to Reflect that the Measure Increases the Authority of Local Governments to Enact Laws that Prohibit or Limit Oil and Gas Development.....	13
CONCLUSION .....		15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2007-2008, No. 62,</i> 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008) .....	14
<i>Colo. Mining Ass’n v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Summit Cty.,</i> 199 P.3d 718 (Colo. 2009) .....	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 24,</i> 218 P.3d. 350 (Colo. 2009) .....	13
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90,</i> 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014) .....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-02</i> <i>No. 43,</i> 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002) .....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause, Summary for 1997-98</i> <i>No. 30,</i> 959 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1998) .....	8
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Colo. Rev. Stat. §34-60-102 .....	4, 9
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Brian Lewandowski & Richard Wobbekind, <i>Oil and Gas Industry Economic and Fiscal Contributions in Colorado by County, 2014</i> , Leeds School of Business, University of Colorado Boulder (Dec. 2015), <a href="http://www.coloradopetroleumassociation.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/03/COGA-2014-OG-Economic-Impact-Study.pdf">http://www.coloradopetroleumassociation.org/wp- content/uploads/2014/03/COGA-2014-OG-Economic-Impact-Study.pdf</a> .....	11
Oxford Dictionaries, <a href="http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us">http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us</a> (last visited March 28, 2016) .....	5
